



BUILDING BLOCKS THERAPY, LTD.

415 Williamsburg Ave.
Geneva IL 60134
Phone: 331-248-0251
Fax: 331-248-0252

Building Blocks Therapy Policies & Pricing Fee Schedule

Effective Jan.1, 2015

Service Provided	Insurance Billing Rate	Discounted Out of Pocket Rates
Speech-Language Evaluation	\$200.00 per hour	\$150.00 per hour
Individual Speech-Language Therapy or Consultation	\$175.00 per hour \$131.25 per 45 minute session \$87.50 per 30 minute session	\$90.00 per hour \$67.50 per 45 minute session \$45 per 30 minute session
Individual Feeding/Dysphagia Therapy or Consultation	\$175.00 per hour \$131.25 per 45 minute session \$87.50 per 30 minute session	\$90.00 per hour \$67.50 per 45 minute session \$45 per 30 minute session
Individual Speech-Language Therapy or Consultation in a Home-Based Setting	\$175.00 per hour \$131.25 per 45 minute session \$87.50 per 30 minute session	\$90.00 per hour \$67.50 per 45 minute session \$45 per 30 minute session
Group Speech Therapy or Feeding Therapy Sessions (for groups of 2-4 children)		\$120 per 8 weeks OR \$20 per session
Play Group Sessions (for groups of 2-8)		\$120 per 8 weeks OR \$20 per session
Presentation/Lectures (schedule in advance)		Please call to arrange
Individual Developmental Therapy or Consultation		\$68.00 per hour \$51.00 per 45 minute session \$34.00 per 30 minute session

*Our fees are subject to change without notice.

Insurance Benefits & Disputes:

Building Blocks Therapy provides billing to various insurance companies for your convenience. Therapy services are not always covered by all insurance plans. It is your responsibility to contact the insurance company and verify your own benefits regarding coverage of the services. We are not responsible for the determination of payment or denial by your insurance carrier. We recommend you contact your carrier directly with questions regarding their determination. Just asking if you are covered for "speech" therapy is not enough to determine if you are covered for the specific treatment you need. Therefore, when asking about coverage, you want to ask which diagnostic and procedure codes your speech therapist should use to help assure the codes used accurately reflect the coverage you have. Building Blocks Therapy is responsible for collecting your deductible amounts, co-payments, co-insurance payments or the cost of denied claims.

Out of Pocket Rates:

We offer out of pocket rates to families who do not have insurance or do not wish to bill their insurance company. Once the insurance company is billed for a session, the discounted rate cannot be applied to that session if the insurance company denies the claim. The patient or financially responsible party would then be responsible for the insurance claim rate. After checking with your insurance carrier, you may find that being billed our out of pocket rate may be cheaper.

Payments:

For your convenience, statements are mailed out at the beginning of each month for services from the previous month(s). Payments are expected at the time of service or within thirty (30) days. All accounts that have a past due balance over sixty (60) days will be subject to a **10% late fee**. If your balance goes past ninety (90) days your account will be sent to a debt collection agency and therapy will be terminated immediately. Any fees or costs that accrue as a result of being sent to the collection agency will then be your responsibility. Checks can be made out to Building Blocks Therapy. A \$25 service charge will be required for any returned checks. If you have any questions regarding your bill please feel free to call our billing department at (331) 643-3935.

Cancellation Policy:

Notice of a cancellation must be given 24 hours prior to the session or a cancellation fee of \$20.00 per occurrence will be charged. Insurance cannot be billed for this fee. This will be your responsibility. If we don't hear from you, you will be billed. Exceptions will be made for emergency situations/illness. Please call the main office at 331-248-0251 as well as your therapist. Please give us as much notice as possible. Advance notice allows us to offer the appointment to another client who may need to make up an appointment and notifies the therapist not to prepare for your session. You are encouraged to make-up missed appointments to ensure continuity of you or your child's therapy program.

Attendance Policy:

To maintain you or your child's skill level and to avoid regression of skills, we ask that you maintain consistent attendance. Families who miss 2 consecutive sessions, without calling us and do not return our calls regarding the absences, will be removed from our schedule. Please do not assume we are closed on days you may have off from work or school. We are open during many of the typical school holidays. The office does not close when area schools close due to weather conditions. Presume the session is on, unless you hear from your therapist that it is canceled.